

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF YATES

---

In the Matter of the Application of

SIERRA CLUB, COMMITTEE TO PRESERVE THE FINGER  
LAKES by and in the name of PETER GAMBA, its President,  
and COALITION TO PROTECT NEW YORK by and in the  
name of KATHRYN BARTHOLOMEW, its Treasurer,

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil  
Practice Law and Rules,

Index No. 2016-0165

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
CONSERVATION, BASIL SEGGOS, COMMISSIONER,  
GREENIDGE GENERATION, LLC, GREENIDGE PIPELINE,  
LLC, GREENIDGE PIPELINE PROPERTIES CORPORATION  
and LOCKWOOD HILLS, LLC,

Respondents.

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF STATE RESPONDENTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
Attorney General of the State of New York  
*Attorney for Respondents*  
Environmental Protection Bureau  
New York State Department of Law  
The Capitol  
Albany, New York 12224-0341  
(518) 776-2405

NICHOLAS C. BUTTINO  
SUSAN L. TAYLOR  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Of Counsel

Dated: January 19, 2017

*Reproduced on Recycled Paper*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

POINT I ..... 1

PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE MOOT ..... 1

POINT II ..... 4

ALTHOUGH PETITIONERS HAVE ESTABLISHED THEIR STANDING, THEY CANNOT  
SERVE EXPERT AFFIDAVITS NOT BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT AND AFTER THEY  
FILED THEIR PETITIONS ..... 4

    The Court Should Not Rule on Petitioners’ Claim of an Informational Injury ..... 4

    The Court Should Not Consider Evidence that Petitioners Failed to Include in the  
    Amended Petition ..... 5

CONCLUSION ..... 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Inc. Vil. of Atl. Beach v Gavalas</i> , 81 NY2d 322, 329 [1993] .....	5
<i>Matter Defreestville Area Neighborhood Ass'n, Inc. v Planning Bd. of Town of N. Greenbush</i> , 16 AD3d 715 [3d Dept 2005].....	2
<i>Matter of Allison v New York City Landmarks Preserv. Commn</i> , 35 Misc 3d 500 [Sup Ct, New York County 2011]) .....	2, 3
<i>Matter of Assn. for a Better Long Is., Inc. v NY State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 23 NY3d 1 [2014].....	4
<i>Matter of Citineighbors Coalition of Historic Carnegie Hill ex rel. Kazickas v New York City Landmarks Preserv. Commn</i> , 2 NY3d 727, 728 [2004] .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Matter of Dreikausen v Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Long Beach</i> , 98 NY2d 165 [2002].....	1
<i>Matter of Kowalczyk v Town of Amsterdam Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 95 AD3d 1475 [3d Dept 2012] .....	3
<i>Matter of Papert v Zoning Bd. of Appeals of the Inc. Vil. of Quogue</i> , 98 AD3d 581 [2d Dept 2012] .....	2
<i>Sutherland v Glennon</i> , 157 Misc 2d 547 [Sup Ct, Hamilton County 1993].....	5

### Federal Cases

<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v Babbitt</i> , 140 F Supp 2d 185 [NDNY 2001].....	4
<i>Found. on Economic Trends v Lyng</i> , 943 F2d 79 [DC Cir 1991].....	4

### Statutes

CPLR 7804(e) .....	5
CPLR 7804(f).....	6

### State Regulations

22 NYCRR 202.8[c] .....	5
22 NYCRR 202.9.....	5
